
San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board
February 21, 2024 In reply refer to/attn:

T10000014715:Talo
T10000017258:Talo

Guhn Y. Kim and Yun Soon Kim
5490 Wolverine Terrace
Carlsbad, CA 92010
guhnykim@gmail.com

M&E Brothers LLC
15475 Willow Ranch Trail
Poway, CA 92064
lysl61barawid@gmail.com

Flor De Lys Barawid
15475 Willow Ranch Trail
Poway, CA 92064
lysl61barawid@gmail.com

Kim Buhler
1209 Via Ramon
Escondido, CA 92029
kbuhler@eusd.org

Subject: Notice of Public Opportunity to Comment on Tentative Cleanup and 
Abatement Order No. R9-2024-0011 – 1654 and 1718 E. Valley 
Parkway, Escondido, California

Recipients:

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego 
Water Board), is releasing Tentative Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R9-2024-0011, 
An Order Directing Guhn Y. Kim and Yun Soon Kim, as Administrators of the Kim 
Family Trust of 2017, M&E Brothers LLC, Flor De Lys Barawid, and Kim Buhler, as 
Administrator of the Hortman Trust, to Clean Up or Abate the Effects of an Unauthorized 
Release from 1654 and 1718 E. Valley Parkway, Escondido, California (Tentative 
Order), for public review and comment.
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Recipients  February 21, 2024

Document Availability
The Tentative Order is available online at:

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board_decisions/tentative_orders/

Submission of Written Comments
The written comment period provides an opportunity for interested persons to comment 
on the Tentative Order. All written comments regarding the Tentative Order must be 
received by March 22, 2024, to be considered prior to issuance. Written comments sent 
by mail must be addressed to California Regional Water Quality Control Board – San 
Diego Region, 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92108-2700, and 
ATTN: Tom Alo. Comments can also be submitted by email to
sandiego@waterboards.ca.gov. The subject line of all written comments must include 
“Comment – Tentative Order No. R9-2024-0011.”

Contact for Further Information
Please contact Tom Alo at (619) 521-3375 or tom.alo@waterboards.ca.gov for more 
information regarding the above proposed action. Please share this information with any 
person who would be interested in this matter.

Respectfully,

Sarah Mearon, PG
Senior Engineering Geologist
Site Restoration Unit

SAM:tca

cc (via email): Manuel Corrales, Gilleon Law Firm, mannycorrales@yahoo.com
Michael Davis, Innovative Environmental Solutions,

mdavis@iesconsultants.com
Gregory Hout, Law Offices of Gregory J. Hout, ghout@houtlaw.com
William Koska, Law Offices of William K. Koska & Associates, 

wkoska@koskalaw.com
Suzanne Varco, Varco & Rosenbaum Environmental Law Group 

LLP, svarco@envirolawyer.com
Grant Olsson, Varco & Rosenbaum Environmental Law Group LLP, 

golsson@envirolawyer.com
Katharine Tremblay, Tremblay Beck Law, 

katharinetremblay@me.com
Ryan Waterman, Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP, 

rwaterman@bhfs.com
David Allen, Barnes & Thornburg LLP, david.allen@btlaw.com
Joel Meyer, Barnes & Thornburg LLP, joel.meyer@btlaw.com
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Michael Palmer, de maximis, mpalmer@demaximis.com

Enclosure: Tentative Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R9-2024-0011, An 
Order Directing Guhn Y. Kim and Yun Soon Kim, as Administrators 
of the Kim Family Trust of 2017, M&E Brothers LLC, Flor De Lys 
Barawid, and Kim Buhler, as Administrator of the Hortman Trust, to 
Clean Up or Abate the Effects of an Unauthorized Release from 
1654 and 1718 E. Valley Parkway, Escondido, California

Tech Staff Info & Use
Geotracker Global IDs T10000014715

(1654 E. Valley Parkway)
T10000017258
(1718 E. Valley Parkway)

Cost Recovery IDs TBD
Order No. R9-2024-0011
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